H % gK35-6B!458 G455 40#H] GK35-6A%! 4% 1 45 4] 4]

Contents

—. MRS I . Uses and specifications of machines -ooomoiees 1
1. Lk, BakmhiE IRp SRR 1 |. The main structure, characteristics and uses
2, PREE, ZF. MREREAS e 1 ofmachines - iemaiins PR e .
—. WU SR . 3 1. Styles, names, performances and specifications
L% Mmﬁﬁ_ﬁ-ﬂ ............. R e T b
riie ?ﬁﬁ .................... e B s A e R LR e LR 3
3, Bt BEEERRIERNE o 4

FAR) B3 41 0 ) R e ]
PURE (T2 L O D M. YRR 4 p

3.Selection of the needle and thread, threading
5. EEIGOIRRE ..o e

6. SRR .. A e L S B

of machines ... ol eI AR e e i S 1

Il. How to use and adjust machines: - 3

I.Caution before use ... e e S i .

UERE 7T 1 3T T S0 = P

4. Ingerting the needle —~-r-oovovimiiin s e 4
T NS -ty resnssssssominet s K hapes enel bb iy, g T R R &
. PR R 6 6. Setting the height of the needle bar - B
9, FHBEREERY [T e ey 7 7. Betting the needle guard oo, Stk
L . L ) 7 B Sethnpthe fead dog - B
11, SELERRPEAY R e et -8 9. Changing stitch length i 7
12, BRI RTTRY oo ooeeeeor oo 8 10: Setting presser fOOL PrEssure -, i

13 Setting thread tension . ooalnn i 8

., LR R SR

12. Setting looper thread take - up - oo a
1. Fronbleshooting oo o aia oo i g

IV. Exploded views and description of parts

i
%
K
:

| I. Machine body and bushings oo e |
W T RS 13 ¥
1 . 2 COVETS e R e e e e et 17
4. {_mtﬂdmmmﬂ.’r ey ettt o L e X8 - 14
3. Miscellancous thread guides -~ besmsmnie i, 13
T S SRS 15 A _
4. Main driving mechanism parts -, 14
6. iEEHLH - R S R ot e PR s E i e ey AU =
Ty I‘%JH':":- %Iﬁ‘ﬁl&lﬁﬁlfg il e b e i 6. Food mechanigm-- e L i 16
a, Fﬁ f:(ﬁia_ﬁmﬂﬁ'bﬂﬂﬁ ........... ! R | T. Feed dugs,thmalp]ulcs and presser FEeE = iinme 17
EFE B. Thread chain cutter for styles GK35-6 S

Ghas—6 B Rk Ingide back cover




‘_

b= gl

LLubricating points

B1 kgl



0317-4261031

—« NBNEREBHNMRB

I Uses and specifications of machines.

1. NBHTELH. BSEAE

GhISH B3 AN A TR GBI RT3 5 S Bl B0k 120 99 U740 M WL RS 0 13 34 L
BEEE G, RN ] B U R T A L. RAR YR
FE 6f 0 5 8 0 9 ISR M 0 0 T B A A R A AR LM DL B . WS, U2 .
e R 0 i A 7 R R B B B IR A PR, AR AR T A GO £ B T I
B SRS IR N G S TR A B . SRR LR R |
BRI R, TERE, Bk, A, BOBASEUMAS. RS, TSR
B0 WM 88 H

1. The main structure,characteristics and uscs of machines.

GK335 series bag closing machines fall into three styles, man operated start and stop of the machine with semi
-automatic thread chain cutter, automatic start and stop of the machine with solenoid operated thread chain cutter,
and with electro-pneumatically operated thread chain cutter.

All these machines adopt semi-closed structure for easy maintenance.

Grankshaft tail end adopt ¢closed roll-ing bearing mechanism for the Purpose of high-speed, wear resistance and
flexible.

Lubrication system falls Into cup permeating oil fed reservoir and spraytype.

Main parts adopt wear resistance materials such as allay steel and allay copper etc.

All types of thread chain cutter adopt safe build in structure.

All types of machine head hang on column support combine with feeding device for closing filled bags and sacks

made of cotton, Jute, plastic and paper etc.

2. FRUS. 2. tEREASY
GK35-6 Y H} {0 582 pL

FAHRENHAMERER. SALSMEHE TR, IS NBAR, BN EsS
g s RER Eich

2. The product's model. name, performanle and Technology parameter.
Model; GKIGK 35— 6 bag closing sartorius

(DGK35—6 installing the reamer in mechanilal syle. that can lut the thread automati lally when the bag has
been sewed. The starting and stopping of the ma chine is controlled by man.

(2)In stalling the cutting in stallation in electromotion that can on the thread automatically when the bag has been
sewed. The starting and stopping of the machine is controlled, automatically.



e S, 0317-4261031

B2 Fig.2



BT

0317-4261031

FTERAZH

= '
F e B BS GK35-6
1 Sk v 5 2] 3 1900r/min
2 Jie K GE ) IR Smm
3 Fl- 3 1% 45 AL 6.5-11 mm
4 A 2] 28 5 3 5 Tk gk a0
5 HELR LR 21s/5,208/3 i B
6 FE 9 482 7 o 1 15mm | 11-15mm
7 LIRS 8O800%200~250%
8 L ol ¢ 114mm
9 b)) R R o 5 A ah
10 B 1L 3 5T = fH4p
" H L oy 3ToW
12 HIL &% 7 aF 30Kg
13 Hlas 7 3 R A 500 =500 = 350{mm)
(ExH~7)
Main specitications
No. Gl ; Styles GK35-6
| Max, sewing speed 1900rpm
v Max.sewing thickness Smm
3 Stich range 6.5-1lmm
4 Seam Specification two thread double lockstiteh 401
5 Thread type 21s/5, 205/3 polyster thread
6 Presser foot lifting height I5Smm | 11-15rum
) Meedle No. typeS0R00 200-250 #
g Workiflg dia. of pulley 114mm
9 Thread chain cutter
10 Motor
11 Motor power
12 Weight 30k
13 Size (L x W xH) 500 X 500 X350




Ay e g, 0317-4261031

Z MBOEATERNBBE :

I[How to use and adjust the machine

l. GRAEEESED
MMEAFREAMILE, EEHMEE-KERERE, WERRNLRMBTEME, FEmF
B AL EEASEZDHL Ak s20800al . - NABS BF B KOOl 4E, M d a2 & A, mEdaitl
T 5y e JE T S WL A A e — BOE S S AL A 2T A,
HahBAMLBFNERE. BRI TFEER LY, £58. B, AlfERS4 2
AT, B S TR R L

1. Cautionbefore use.

MNew machines or through long time storage machines must be cheeked before operating. Cleaning the anti—
rust grease and dust on the surface of the machine. and filling sewing machine oil or 20# oil at oil cop and oil
holes. Turning the pulley clockwise by hand. Check for free and coordination. Check moror to tating direction for
the same as that of the machine running. Then starting the machine for test sewing.

For automatic style machine, check electrical equipment. circuit and pneunmatic cell for good. Before thread-

ing, filling oil, adjusting or replacing parts. all power source must be cut off to prevent personal in jury.

2. AR
WAL, WEKHNAFd. B TENEEmAEE EFR e (B Bk #
20, HEEFEWEMEMW, FTHBETEAMAF SIS TR, T U R A 2.

2, Lubrication

Routine maintenance is important to maintain long time use. Machines have to be cleaned and lubricated twice a
day on the lubricating poins on the oiling diagrami Fig. 1 ). making oil fell soaked in oil. The sight feed oiler or oil
sprayer has to be kept filled and should be adjusted so that it feeds two or three drops of ellperminute.

A - S "



Ay T, 0317-4261031

3. Mt BEERBTESE
L 08 2 Y 76 55 17 A S 0 U A R R T s, ML A 2 DT A2 9K 15 I 4 SR 2 MR

HAFEHY —. HHLWER. SR TR,
H (B2) BORNUF TSR, WA SRR

ULEHIR BB AL 4508 K (2 Fh) SR EpT.

3. Selgtion of the needle and thread, threading.
Selection of the needle and thread depend on quality
and technical demand of sewing material. Good
combination of the needle and thread is one of the basic
condition to get perfect sewing performance. The needle
point must be sharp. and thread must be strong enough.
Thread machine as illustrated in Fig. 2. draw oui
upper and lower thread from needle eye and looper

hole about 50mm (2in, ! .

4. LENEE

HLEF RS I BF, MHREREM, Rl
PR Al B, PR el EeRlod, BedE AR
¢ T B0 R, RART TR ([,
A) & Eahdér, HWLAEAM ALK, R
Y M0 S R A QISR O BT At ) PR EESR AR

4. Inserting the ncedle.

The needle is vulnerable part.

When the needle eve wear out

obviously, Needle point wear

dull or bend. replace the necdle.

B When replacing the needle,turn

the pulley until the bar reaches

its highest point. Loosen the
: needle set screw (A, Flg. 3 ). And

inserl 8 new necdle wilh the shank

x as far as possible into the needle
C bar. The needle groove must point

&) 1o the sewing material direction.

4 I+ l.ﬂ: % - Then rotighten the needle set screw.




B L U 0317-4261031

5. ZHHEE
BEHMESREEEL T PRAET
(=) HARTWEE (B 4, A), (R R (X) b2 M 569, 8B K (24 %)), WHny

PR AR (B) . MR R (R SRR AT (A (X)) BT S EoKS M Ei R AL
TER: Ao A iR R e RE R .
5. Settingthe looper.

Setting the looper as follows.

{1). Firstsetthe looper conecting
rodiA. Fig: 4),s0the distance (X,

Fig, 4) between the centerlines of
the two ball joints is 69.8mm( | 3/4

min.). Foradjustment loosen the two
nuts{B) and turn connecting rod (A)
forward or backward as required to

obtain specifled dimenslon_ Retlghen

nuts(B). Caution: Theleft nut hasa
leit hand thread.

(=) RIS & 7w hie % B
R, MHAEFERERES, RANYEEERGUME, e (EHs, 0 RAHLE(B) M
ERPEE NBREK (5/1631) o EWAITHEEH A mA P HRET (O . AEGHSEH AN (D) ,
0 AR R AT R () .
TEE: TR (O o, FAFERR TS 565 b m S Emm, & 2086 i
FEOHEG. (GFUERIHRaSRER~S) .

(2):Rotate the machine pulley clockwise by hand, so that the needle bar moves to the lowest paint. at the same
time the looper moves back to its farthest position to the right. The distance from the point of the looper (A _Fig.5)
to the centerline of the needle is 8Bmm(5/16in). For adjustment, loosen two screws(C) in the looper drive lever, rotace
looper drive lever{D) left or right as required to obtain specified dimension and retighten screws(C).

Caution: Pull looper drive lever rocker shaft back tightly when tighten screws(C). So that the end face of
the looper drive lever rocker lean against that of shaft bushing, assuring that all end play is taken out.(Otherwise it

will make noises.).

(=) SRS ENGE, EHEHES, A) NG B A E a0 5T L i 0 e 4kl o A 6
R, L] B 0. O8%E K-0. 135K (0. 00330, 005 1) (E6BTa<) . 55 B 57 B 35 51 0 38 FF
(B4, CORMISRET (B4, D), $& 35 B0 95 & (i 5 58 () 5 42 50 M i 3% 20 25 £ 32 50 (B4, B) F i ST (D).

(3)Rotate the machine pulley so that the looper moves fron | right to left. The looper point should pass as close
possible to the back of the needle without contacting 0.08 -0,13mm(.003 to. 005in. ) (clearance). For adjustment
loosen screw(D). Fig. 4)in the looper eccentric fork (C) and turn rocker shaft (E) on the looper rocker with looper
forward or backward as required. Retighten screw (D).

_5_



AYEEMIEE,.  0317-4261031

b. ¥IHFEEED

HFsE, SETRELHEFAED. FSEETEAl. STHABEHAHEERI~1. 8%
(0. 040%0. 0604 <)) i, HHMHR EESANSHARLFTE (BTF&) « ESEHHSEN,
Frendh FFEERh 4T (83, B) , EFBOHHZEESURGEHTE®RE (B , HESE FHE.

6. Settiing the height of the needle bar.
Removethe needle plate. Rotate the machine pulley in operating

direction until the looper moving to the left. When the looper point projects

1-1.3mm(.040 10.00in. Meft of the necdle, lower ednge of looper and upper 0.08-0.13mm

edge of needle eye must be (Tush in this position (Flig.T) For adjustment,
loosen clarmp screw(B,Fig.3) inthe needle bar up or down as required.

Retighten screw (B) and remout needle Ipate.

7. MEHSRED Bo Fig6

Shelmt i TRUEE L ERE AR, (S 0L ) 7 5 6 T A0 A Rk i T R M. T
PLeb b (E5E) W EBEPHER. AEARE S0, 08—-0. 135% (0. 003F0. 005% ) .
(EBFTR) . BEMNEETRE LEAmEs, MHFSRREiE, R FeE (85 B8
B (G, BaplH s (B ES5EREEETEEY 6) .

7. Setting the needle guard.

The needle will bend or break when abutting bags made of
different thickness of sewing material. And the needle guard (E. Fig.
5) will protect the needle. The clearance between the needle and the
needle guard is 0.08 -0.1 3mm(.003 to.005in. ) Fig,8). Foradjustment,
rotating pulley in the direction of aperating, so that the needle guard
moves against the needle. Loosen set screw{(G) on feed dog holder(Fig.5).
move the needle guard accordingly. Retlghten screw (G).

8. EHFWE

s RS EMEREF (8, A M. M. PSS, e
(D) Py, 882K (0. 07006 ) . L2, 2288 (0. 0903 ) , Wesn Ll EH T iT
Fhewhel, WEFRMERF., BEEN0SEMNYN LAEE (O F, EH¥ LXH TR, i
%A f B (B) .

EEF WA 0P AR R, TR A (Y, O BRET (D) , ELB
R E WK S TR (D) .
8. Setting the feed dog.

The height of the feed dog(A, Flg. 8) are derermined by the quality and thicknees of the sewing materials. For

closing thin material such as bags made of cloth and plastic, teeth shouid project |.8mm(.070in), above the throat

plate(D) top surface, and for sacks baout 2.2mm (.090) above the throat plate. For Setting, move the feed dog to
the highest position, remive throat plate and feed dog, adjust the supporting screw (C) as required, remount the

feed dog and thrat plate. Retighten rews (B) .
If feed dog are not in the center in the throat plate slots, Loosen screws rearin the feed locker (C, Fig.

9),move the feed locker right or lefi as required. Then retighten screws(D).




HEMHBTE:  0317-4261031

9. HEEEAD
MR EREY, BB T
B9, O BEMRasENY

@i (0 MEFBAkERM. F ot X
RESRET (A) fEERFR MK, TS W) 4 1\\Mﬂ £
FiEHEE. WY BITIAMA (B) . Lk ~ - | 3
TR (V) EHFEOHER D T \\ Y =
BEEEAE (B) . (AT MHLE b
T RN SN

PEA . BE I b S HLE Mfdban B8 Fig 8
o b HLEE AR e A Ak, R R R
Y % .

9. Changing stitch leength.

The length of the stitch can be adjusted by raising or
lowering the stud(A)in th segment slot of the feed locker
(C, Flg. 9). Lowering the stud will shorten the stitch.

After loosening nut(B), Stud(A) can be movedaccordingly.
When the desired stitch length is obtained, Retighten nut(B).

C : {For automati¢ style machines the cloth plate should be
= remoed to adjust)
B Cutlon: Any change in stitch length will necessitate
: acocrrespnding change in the needle guard and nee-
A L dlecearance.
. 10. EMEDET
1 AR KA, R TFERHMER, 2
B : Bl SRR D R, WEARS. LEEHE
25 18 BN, FHESsn G oy O )y, BLEEwHL
B9 Fig9 PR U A A AL UM IR R (L0,

A) AT, M mEA TR A .

10. Seetting presser foot pressure.

Presser foot pressure are determined by the thickness of the sewing material. When sewing thick materials, de-
crease pressure; When sewing thin materials, increase pressure. When feed sewing materials smoothly and stitchs
are uniform, don’ 1 increase pressure , to reduce parts wear. For setting pressure, turn two collar in to incresae

pressure, turm out to decrease pressure.



RyEs e E,  0317-4261031

11. @K DA

Rk 20 28 (10, B.
C) il 45, 3 i 2% (8) 9k ) B L
HOMKDK. it kKRBT
(B, CHF gk I8, gt 0 g A,

EMYSRKNE, KBNH
WIS, 5 R AR FE(D)
B e . DR b R Y (D) Y
HESHFEMTEAERAS S
(e IR 3 A 2 AR TR &,

B 10 Fig.10
1. Stting thread tenslon. '
Thread tension is adjusted by thread tension assembly(B. C. Fig. 10). Tension of upper thread(B) is generally
stronger. Than that of lower thread (C).Turn thread tensioner ntu (B. Clin to increase the tension, turn It out to

decrease the tension. If the stitch is still not good, should adjust the height of thread adjusting bar (D). The height of
the thread adjusting bar (D) is at the same level with the thread eye of the needle bar connection at its highest poition.

12. THHRENBEE
HHH/EN bR (M
11 C) FHEERZ F (W) dlHE. 24l
TR AT RN, H
R TFEEHEE N T alERQo.
04038 1) LA A 2 0, JE £k [R5 I M55
Bk Al b (A) o fr (BY AR . M
AT (D), FHE S E PRk
S (AR RERM, kRZW
2 fU A ER AT IR . OF WS 4T AT 11 Fig.11
(D). I8 N 9 ek A E g ks,
MERMERETFREN.

12, Setting looper thread take-up mechanism.

looper thread take-up mechanism consists of looper thread take-up (C, Fig, ) and cast-off hook({A). When the
needle falls down into the loop formed by looper, the point of the descending needie is flush with the lower edge at
looper or projects up to Imm(. 4oin. Jbelow the lower edge of the looper, At the same time lower thread is released in
R angle (B) from the cast-off hook{A) of the Looper. For adjustment. loosen(D). rase the looperthread take-up{A)
to delay releasing of the lower thread; lower the looper thread take-up to move up the releasing of the lower thread.
Retighten screw(12). It is very important for stitch forming to adjust thread take-up correctly.

_E__




ek SHERRTE

0317-4261031

= —REBHLESZE

41 e R R % B B %
1. SRPhTFAE 1 HIEMFR RS (ERTR)
2. HRiEsL{E 2, g
3. BERKHKE, HEBFR 3. HCHEEARIE A
- 4. BESCELMIRY, IR 4. FEE B O A A
5. BLEHLSHEIL S EE B0 5. FEHRRDA W e 0
P 6. BlLE SHHMESA RS AT 6. LMY R R
% 7. BB, Ph4FER B A 2 7. g ] B s o
8. PR R 8. WSl
0. HEMEALK 9. W ERE
10. ekl A, RARKR | 10, BEEMERE R, intRiES R
Lo BLEF I L L UL b
ik 2. LS EHE S A G b 2. LU R
3. B ACES HER A S 2R L S 9 il 3. RCHLER TG I BB B 6
@ 4. B A REE, SREHER | 4 BRRSHAGE ERESRIK
. 5. BLEFAN. SEAUML. ARG 5. WEHLEFER SRS, i P
1. HLEHSih 1. e EEH
ﬁ 2. HLEH ST SRR I e M R 2, 8% 4 (A ] B
& 3. BRI 3, TS i 20 AT o ) 5 ) i
4. A REICR 4. ElH
L pr AL Sl
Fer | . MHesRBERRESE L R
ﬂ% 2. BRI R it Ao it/ 5. S A2k
W% el N . .
R | 1. BSHALKGRFERTE LA B
H% 2. WL IE LR MR IE 7t AoE i /) 2. I RALIE N
ﬁ L 2 o M A 0 i 4 L B U R R
0 2. FEBIEE A3t 2. Wl FERIE
i 3. RIS BT 3. BT
# L I it
AF | 1 HEBEES KA L U, MMERE
ﬁg . WM ALE, Bohik, 2. i IE BT
= _ I L. APEHE AR ) B R A G R,
I i EmolEe
i 2. fR Bl R 2. 3 R R
i 3. amal i akal 3. BT WS TEA M H
™ L S 4 40 6 ) B L iR
i o, BESETM M 2 6]k 2. FFES i
A | s WA a0 3. IR, AR EH




AYEIEI L. 0317-4261031
HI. Trouble—shcolllg
Symptom Prohale Cause Remedy
|.Imopr threading l. Rehread Followng instruction (Fig. 2)
2. Thread jamming 2. Ceek and resolve
3. Thread tension are too tight 3. Release thread tension
:' .Il-‘r:““" th::"l' ’Lm ﬂt‘mngi:rough ’ i 4. Select good quality thread
U ere are thread, not needle eye, throat plate hole . :
Thread | - . \onpe 5. Grind or repalce
Breaking 6. Motion ofnedle and looper are not congistent 6. Adjust as required
7. Needle strike needle guard or looper 7. Adust as required
8. Feed dog tecth are too sharp £. Wear teeth dull
9. Excessive presser foot pressure 9. Decresae pressure
10. Pc.:llmn‘ of looper lhr::l:ad take-up picce is too high, 10, Lower looper thread take-up pieve, faster
releasing of lower thread is too slow :
lower thread releasing,
1. Improper setting of needle l. Adjust needie
2.Motion of needle and looper are not comsistent 2. Adjust as required
e 3.Position if needle is too high_looper 3. Adjust the height of needle orreplace
Skipping |4 Position of looper thread take-up piece is too lower, | 4, Raisc the position of thread take-up picce, delay
releasing of lower thread is too fast lower thread releases
5.Thin needle, rough thread 5.Replace needle or thread
1.Needle bent 1.Replace needle
Nddele |7 Needle strike looper or needle guard hare 2. Adjust the play
Bisakinig H.Ba!;: feeding speed is f:?ster than sewing speed 3. Adjost feeding speed or sewing speed
4. Thin needle closing thick sewing materials 4 Replace needle
Meddle
Thread | 1.Insulficient ncedle thread or excessive needle thread 1. Adjust the height of thread adjusting bar
Tension |2.!mproper needle thread tension pressure 2. Adjust necdle thread tension
Uneven
Looper
Thread |1.Insulficient looper thread or excessive looper thread|  1.Adjust position of looper thread take-up piece
Tension |2.Improper looper thread tension preagure 2.Adjust thread tension pressure
Uneven
Fosding |. The surface of feed dog is too low or the surface 1.Raise the surface of feed dog or replace
Material |00 it '
g 2.Presser foot pressure is too small 2.Increase pressure
tagnant : :
3.5¢t screw of feeding cam loosen 3. Tighten screw
U':;f;.;‘r"d | press fool pressure is too small et o s
Material | 2-Presser fool surface are not smooth, friction is too : _J il st
Are Not [ big 2.Plish presser foot
InA Lever
The R kR T i :.;_h:ck assembling ¢learance step by step, and
Machic |2.Driving pulley is too tight = Ejtmi i
Run Hare | 3.Moving parts lack if oil mhsi i .p!'uperl}'
3.Cleanming and oiling
P Driving are vulnerable_leading to clcarance increasing | | Replace parts
G g | 2-8et screw loosen, leading to parts striking each other 2.Tighten screws
NOISES | 3.0il connecion are not smooth, lacking of il 3.Cleaning and oiling

—3p




Wi, 0317-4261031
- ==
D REBFNFTH 2R
EXPLODED VIEWS
AND
DESCRIPTION OF PARTS
—d
W& sSHE
Machine body and bushings
ik g W Descripion i

1 1001 i i 0 o 4 Slight feed oiler [
2 3501001 il - B 0il cup base 1
3 403 ErREmITMS X6 Sect serew 3
4 3501002 HHEFME Bushing for needle lever shaft 2
5 3501003 L #F Sl Fel 3% Plug screlw -
[ L1 [ EE S aR e M 12 Screw >
7 3501004 B Needle bar upper bushing 1
& 3501005 HETHME Needle bar lowr bushing d
9 351006 FE B8 °F S 1 Presser bar bushing 2
10 603 A LB ITME X 16 Screw 7
1 606 P 7S R ATMI0 X 25 Screw :
12 3501007 % 3 Base cover

13 3501008 Ll Base :
14 3501009 Al Crank shafit bearing housing :
15 3501010 L] Plug screw 1
16 509 HE GG MEETMB X 25 Stop screw for crankshaft bearing housing 2
17 3501011 E2 b BT Bushing for crankshaft ‘
18 3501012 5 AN Looper shaft hushing, right :;
i9 3501013 SRR E Bushing for looper drive lever rocker shaft !
20 3501014 pa ¥R ks Feed locker shaft bushing 2
21 3501015 LU B ER S Knife lever shaft bushing 2
22 3501016 o B Sl R Looper shaft bushing, left 2
23 1002 Fr B Naxne plate 2




ARG 0317-4261031

NikStwzE

Machine body and bushings




RSN 0317-4261031

SXERBH

Covers
fi b = w o =
1 3502017 EREF B v !
2 J502018 - o B Arm cover !
3 11 B - ETM5X 15 Screw :
4 3502019 B A Coth plate 1
5 35020191 - Cloth plate i
6 109 B FE 3k 88 §TH5 X8 Screw ;
7 3502021 i Fice cover :
% 109 I S §TMs X8 Screw ?
9 802 T b5 Washer %
6 3502022 A 4% 6 i 6 End cover :
1 3502022RC 78 BT o 1R End cover L
12 3502024 ] Hinge pin !
13 3502025 4k i Guard '
14 109 [ B L8R ETMS X8 Screw 2
15 3502026 e Hinge cover assembly !
16 3502027 # F Looking bolt !
17 3502028 i Looking balt 1
1§ 3502029 W Spring '
19 403 P b R ATME X 6 Set screw £
20 1001-1 it T ¢6 Pinball oil cup 6
21 1001 -3 o B 5 ko Spring cover oil cup 4
22 1001-4 WSk o6 Qil pipe bend !
23 1001 -5 e Yk by Oil pipe bend 4
24 1001 -6 AL ¢4 0il pipe joint 4
25 1001 -8 WA Qil pipe 5
26 3510195 4%l 8% il distributor 1
27 114 [l SR EIMa X 20 Screw -




A T, 0317-4261031

EXEREBH

Covers
ES BS. & ® e ks
i 3502017 P e o 1
2 3502018 b i B Arm cover ;
3 11 B LR ETMSX 15 Screw ]
4 3502019 e Coth plate :
5 3502019R 5% Cloth plate '
6 109 4 4 S BT X8 Screw :
7 3502021 i Face cover :
% 109 I #F 8 ETMS X8 Screw .
9 802 FAEE b5 Washer L
10 3502022 = 545 W i 5 152 Bk covks '
11 3502022RC A 5 1 i % R End cover '
12 3502024 BEH Hinge pin '
13 3502025 Eefani Guard '
14 109 b b B ETMS R Screw 2
15 31502026 | Hinge cover assembly !
16 3502027 # T Looking bolt !
17 3502028 M Looking bolt '
I8 3502029 B Spring !
19 403 T MR EIME X 6 Set screw 2
20 1001-1 T M o6 Pinball oil cup 6
21 1001-3 # & Spring cover oil cup 4
22 10014 itk de Oil pipe bend I
23 1001 -5 Sk b 0il pipe bend 4
24 1001 -6 il b4 il pipe joint 4
25 10018 o Oil pipe 3
26 3510195 44 ah 0il distributor !
27 114 fid £ 3k 4 TH4 % 20 Serew .

— 12




-—

W —— —

TS 0317-4261031

EXSRHH

Covers




BT, 0317-4261031

o % 8 %

Miseellaneous thread guides

- =2 : : -
ge iR s B

I 350301 o 1 8 45 FF AR Needle thread guide !
2 101 B E LB ETMIXE Screw 1
3 401 i A TMA x4 Sct screw |
4 3503030 HEBEREYNH Meddle thread guide bar 1
] 3503031 iR Thread take-up roller |
& 3503032 I ¥ it AR Oil cup 1
7 3503033 Fré Thread guide finger !
8 404 - i MR ETMS X B Set screw 1
9 3503034 = Pin 2
10 350302 e b 32 Bk Thread tension assembly .
1L 3503035 desb et Tension post 2
12 3503036 e b Tension post ferrule 2
13 3503037 S Tension disc 4
14 3503038 5 Spring 1
15 3503041 E % Spring 1
16 3503042 H 3 Tension sleeve 2
17 3503039 He ¥ He % Tension spring ferrule 2
18 3503040 i 45 8E £} Tension nut 2
19 350303 AR FE L Thread guide assembly 2
20 403 R B EIMS XE Set screw 2
21 3503043 FOEa A ig Thread guide 2
22 402 AR ET M5X4 Set screw |
23 404 P e FIMh =8 Set screw 1
24 3503044 Hiry £ Meedle bar guide 1




Ay . 0317-4261031

i £ 8 %

Miscellaneous thread guides

AL T s

»

o RN gpaphhes

5 %
-

o
-

- - L
e e u.uin.mm..ﬂu %
[ 7 f o
! x.“ P £ *
_.nhla F r
- o F,
o | I

o+

__.ﬂ. g e
o
W

o




A E,  0317-4261031

T OED NS BN

Main Driving Mechanism Parts

e :
e g Descrpion o
1 1504045 HLE Needle 1
2 3504046 & FT 5 B} Meedle clamp nut I
3 3504047 £ ¥ Needle bar !
4 350404 S Y B Needle lever assembly I
5 1504048 FEEFAT FF Needle Tever i
6 1o I3 i Sk B T M5 12 Spot screw 2
7 604 WA ERE MEX1H Screw 2
8 102 il SR ET MAXE Screw 5
9 3504049 ke B Thread guide 1
w701 #FE M5 Nut 1
11 3504050 £] ¥ FE5h Y Needle bar connection 1
12 3510192 PR R Coupling bot |
13 3504051 HHAEFHE Meedle bar link pin 2
14 1004 M Hpl-5 Oil Wick 2
15 3504052 HFF S EH Connection link I
16 3504053 EHAFAT H 40 Needle lever assembly I
17 350405 LT Rk Needle lever shaft 1
18 350406 oL A Needle lever ball link 1
19 3504054 o o o Shell 1
20 3504055 e o R 4T Screw 4
21 1504056 L33 3l kA i Ball stud 1
22 3504057 5 ml B Guide fork |
- 3510193 o e R Guide plate bolt 2
24 708 A M10X1 Nut i
25 1004 il #db 0il wick 1
26 3504058 AT Needle lever connecting rod 1
27 3504059 HEHTFEL Shell I
28 3504060 i S Crank shaft 1
29 1504061 4 ] Bt WoodrulT key |
30 601 P9 /5 ff L8R AT M5X 12 Screw 2
31 3504062 L L Bearing bushing I
32 1005 Hi BRE250 Bearing 1
33 3504063 4l AR TR Bearing cap 1
34 201 T L AT MAX 10 Countersunk screw 3
15 3504064 i Pulley 1
16 3504063 O Washer 1
37 602 A L AR AT M5X 14 Screw I
I8 350407 5 AR T S N Looper drive eccentric assembly 1
30 3504066, = E A ET Looper connection bar 1
40 3504067 & fir 85T Screw 4
41 3504068 LR N Looper ceecntric l
2 406 i B E] MEXE Sel serew i
43 503 HE w EEE MG X 10 Spol screw |
44 3510193 O ) B AR Guide plate bolt 1
45 3504057 T Guide fork 1
46 3504070 o FF 2R bR Ball stud ]
47 3504071 25 & o e Looper avoid eccentric |
4% 405 P ] Moxd=5 Sel screw 1
40 502 HF R MEXE 5 Spol screw |

14 —



FYEE G 0317-4261031

x 53X ) HL 43 B

Main Driving Mechanism Parts




YIS 0317-4261031

IR R

Looper Mechanism

1 3505072 M Rocker for lcoPer drive shaft 1
2 602 W L8845 M5X 14 Screw 2
3 501 HE Vi 4B 5] M5%6 Spot screw 1
4 3505073 He e i Nut 1
5 604 M7 L ERE] M6X16 Screw 1
6 3505074 & ARG R T Rocker for looper avoid eccentric 1
7 3505075 HEFF Connecting red pin 1
8 3303076 £ Felt for looper avoid eccentric 1
9 3505077 25 & o Qo 2E FF Connecting bar for looper avoid eccenrtic I
10 3505078 B Felt washer 1
110l B 3L 44T M3 X6 Screw 1
12 3505079 i o Collar 2
13 402 s AT M5 x4 Set screw |
14 3505080 HH M Looper locker shaft 1
15 1004 i b5 Oil wick 1
16 707 L MBX ] MNut I
17 3505081 L 5§ Looer for two thread double locked stitch I
18 350508 i & G Rl Looper locker assembly 1
19 1505082 55 E AR HEA Cone stud for 100per locker 1
20 3505083 o o Looper locker 1
21 3505084 HE SR Cone |
22 402 E s EIMa x4 Set screw >
23 T4 i BF M6X0. 75X3 Nut i
24 105 B EE S8R ET M5 X6 Screw 2
25 350509 A B R ball joint assembly i
26 350510 EhiEF B Shell i
27 3505085 Sy BRET Screw 4
28 3505086 oI Shell I
29 3505087 B Ball stud |
in 702 i BEEME Nut |
3 703 ¥ AIBMG (A Nut(left) :
32 3505088 PEFE R Connecting rod ;
i3 702 8 FIRMG Nut i
34 350511 A DR Ball joint assembly, right |
a5 3505089 L AER Shell

36 3505090 £ 828 Felt washer :
37 3505087 L Ball stud I
B 702 ¥ FEBM6 Nt '
39 3585092 ER A MR Looper drive lever :
a0 601 Ak AT M5 X 12 Screw '
41 603 S R E] M5X16 Screw !
42 104 bl SR ETMA X 12 Screw ’
43 3505003 i & Pk £ Looper thread taker-up !
44 3505094 R i looper drive lever locker shafit I




FYEE G 0317-4261031

SN E &

Looper Mechanism




FYEE G 0317-4261031

x M oM

Feed mechanism

=
el No lﬁﬁu & W tReion %3
| A506098 ! Feed bar |
2 403 TR AT M5XE Set screw 2
3 101 [ 3k MR 5T M3 X6 Serew I
4 103 ) L 82 ET M4 X8 Screw. I
5 3506099 BT Y Feed lift eccentric forh 1
6 3506100 E B Oil felt i
7 709 4B £} M5 Not 1
8 3506101 o Stud bolt 1
9 a02 =B &5 Washer 1
10 406 VRS MEXS Sescrew |
11 3506102 R Needle guar 1
12 3506103 o Bu i Feed bar shaft 1
13 3506104 o 48 Feed rocker 1
14 105 [ EE LB 5T MAXE Screw 2
I5 3506105 15 H A Feed rocker shaft |
16 3505079 5 B Collar 2
17 103 [ £ L 8B ET M5 X6 Screw 4
18 3506107 LR R Stitch regulating stud 1
19 350612 35 F ek Feed drive eccentric ascrnbly I
20 3506108 iEHEM Connction 1
21 3504055 i {0 45 £T Screw 2
22 3506110 5 B {0 Eccentric 1
23 505 HEdm B2 4] ME6X0.75XT7.5 Spotscrew 1
24 3510196 W 0il felt 1
25 3506111 T RE Flange bushing !
26 3306112 i Washer. 1
27 706 )7 68 BF Nut 1
28 504 ST M6X0, 75X7.5  Spotscrew 1
29 3506113 E LT L E Feed lift cccentric !

— 16 —



FYAE G 0317-4261031

% B4

Feed Mechanism




FYEE G 0317-4261031

BRI HIRNERNG

Feed gods, throat plates and presser feet

= =
el o Eff.Fn%Nu 2 W o %qr‘
1 3507124 i IE Presse bar, right 1
2 3507125 i BE Procer bar, left 1
3 3507126 EFsas Presser feot guide |
A 3507126A I §F 5 Presser feol guide 1
4 105 b EE 4T M5 X6 Screw 2
5 3505079 | Clooar 1
6 105 b S S ETMS X6 Screw 2
7 3507128 TR Lifting screw i
] 702, 8 RME Nut |
9 3507129 g & Guide plate 2
10 109 [ #F 5L R T M5xH Screw 4
1 3507130 EHHEYSE Spring regulating bushing 2
b 3507131 Hs B9 #F He 8% Spring 2
13 3507132 it B 57 Stud For lifter lever l
14 3507133 it I 4 = Presser foot lifter lever 1
15 3507134 Hl % Spring 1
16 358714 e B B Presscr footassembly |
17 1507114 s 4§ Presser fort shank |
1TA  3507114A H T HR Presser fort shank |
I8 701 8 HNS Mui 2
19 404 E I EET M5 XE Set serew 2
20 1007 HIEdl2 ClMing sleeve 1
21 3507136 s T Chaining section 1
22 3507116 s e g o Spring 1
23 607 W7 AT Maxs Screw 1
24 1006 BE Y b2xB Clamping sleeve |
25 507115 He B4 & 5 Finger guard I
26 403 = ¥ B8 ET M5 X6 Sel screw 3
27 3507118 fr & Spring |
28 1507140 H Pin 1
29 3507141 FE T 5 4 Presser foot botton |
30 202 i e E MEXI2 Screw for throat plate 3
3] 3507142 i W throat plate 1
ITA 35071424 £ & throat plate 1
32 3507143 EHET Feed dog |
37A  3507143A XEF Feed dog 1

A AT S DD NAYEEEEMA .

_'I'."



_—

BEAE . 0317-4261031

BT B ARF0 &AL

Feed Gods. Throat Plates and Presser Feet

16—




Y E: 0317-4261031

A FGK35-6ABINEBT) NEE

Thread chain cutter for styles GK35-06A

= =
ek N I{iﬁu & Dessription %q’
1 D20%25 rr I
2 b 614 i ik 2
3 356011 71k 2
4 356012 F 1% 2
5 356001 T B 1
f M6X 15 7S fly e 4
7 356002 T 2
§ M4 10 i i 22 f
9 356003 i I
10 356004 L n |
11 M4 h N 7N 7 3 E] e
12 3560035 F 7 2
13 M5 20 (PRl £ 1
14 1504055 Al 7 bt 22 1
15 3505089 F 73 2
16 3156006 Hs B 1
17 356007 EITEH I
18 356008 L7l Fa ¥ !
19 m7xl b 704 148 8 I
20 156009 B EdpT 1
21 m5 % 15 SPaeiiE 1] 1
2 mS 4 B} 2

— 18 —




|

R G 0317-4261031

I FGK35-6A By Mt NES

Thread chain cutter for styles GK35-0A




—

Y LG 0317-4261031

GK35-6EIBREB Y BB/ ELE

£ . G
@ o

@EME

KM @&k

g

D=k

SR HLHLBL

RATS MO ONL S A s 220Vl T . dh B ke R4l d
P 5 ol 2 L L o L A R ik S .
(0 4= 3] B b % oo 050 o 10 0 D
@EF ORI R F &
@M R MHE T,
DT,

H: Q@O RS AET TL%.




0317-4261031

NBEZERTE

Installation Measurement Drawings for the Fquipment

157

22 /
S

L

%3 B 1 A

The Accessories of The Sewing Machine

E -E' :g *’T‘ Desiription iﬂ*g !ﬁlﬁ.}

Rel N Specifications
1 B T Tweezers |
2 A4 F Double jawed wrench 5.5%7 ]
3 MWilw | Double jawed wrench 8310 I
4 e Hexagon socket head wrench dmm |
5 AAEERT Hexagon socket head wrench Smm l
6 i ke il gun 1
7 i T BE 1L Screwdriver T5mm 1
B ¥ AT BE 1L Screwdriver 225mmi |

9 89T RE L Screwdriver 230mm |




